Resume

IN THE NAME OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA DECISION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL COURT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

ON THE CASE CONCERNING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF POINTS 1 AND 2 OF PART 1 OF ARTICLE 12 OF THE LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA "ON HUMAN REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS", RAISED BY THE APPLICATION OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENDER OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

Based on the results of an examination of the Case and guided by part 1 of Article 167, point 1 of Article 168, point 10 of part 1 of Article 169, parts 1 and 2 of Article 170 of the Constitution, as well as Articles 63, 64, and 68 of the Constitutional Law "On the Constitutional Court", the Constitutional Court **DECIDED**:

1. To declare points 1 and 2 of part 1 of Article 12 of the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On Human Reproductive Health and Reproductive Rights" contradicting part 1 of Article 31 of the Constitution and void in part of the provision of age limit for enjoying the right to use assisted human reproductive technologies.

2. According to part 2 of Article 170 of the Constitution, this Decision shall be final and enter into force upon its promulgation.

PRESIDING JUDGE

A. DILANYAN

1 April 2025 DCC-1775